
 
 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  Contact: Jane Creer 

Committee Secretary 
Wednesday, 6 November 2019 at 10.00 am  Direct : 020-8379-4093 
Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Silver Street, 
Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 Tel: 020-8379-1000 
 Ext: 4093 
 E-mail: jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
 
Councillors :  Chris Bond (Chair), Derek Levy and Jim Steven 
 
 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 
 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, other pecuniary or 

non pecuniary interests relating to items on the agenda. 
 

3. PRAVALIA DE ACASA, 428 GREEN LANES, LONDON N13 5XG  
(REPORT NO. 139)  (Pages 1 - 32) 

 
 Review Application 

 
4. PRAVALIA DE ACASA, 428 GREEN LANES, LONDON N13 5XG  

(REPORT NO. 140)  (Pages 33 - 48) 
 
 Transfer Application 

 
5. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 49 - 56) 
 
 To receive and agree the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 2 

October 2019. 
 

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 If necessary, to consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the 

Local Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting 
for any items of business moved to part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006).  
(There is no part 2 agenda) 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk


 
 



MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019/20 REPORT NO.  139 
 

 
Agenda - Part 

 
Item 

 

COMMITTEE : 
Licensing Sub-Committee 
6 November 2019 
 
REPORT OF : 
Principal Licensing Officer 
 
LEGISLATION : 
Licensing Act 2003 

SUBJECT : 
Review Application 
 
PREMISES : 
Pravalia De Acasa, 428 Green Lanes, 
LONDON, N13 5XG 
 
WARD : 
Palmers Green 

 
 
1 LICENSING HISTORY & CURRENT POSITION: 

 
1.1 A new premises licence (LN/201200420) was issued to Mrs Irina Anchidim on 

14 August 2012 without objection.  
 

1.2 The Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) has been Ms Myroforo Christofi, 
also since 14 August 2012. 
 

1.3 The current Premises Licence permits: 
 

        Hours the premises are open to the public: From 10:00 to 20:00 Monday to 
Saturday, and 10:00 to 16:00 Sunday. 
         
        Supply of alcohol (off supplies only): From 10:00 to 20:00 Monday to 
Saturday, and 10:00 to 16:00 Sunday. 
 
1.4 A transfer application was received on 19 September 2019, proposing new 

premises licence holders as Mr Marian Nantu and Mrs Mariana Nantu. That 
transfer application was objected to by the Police and is being simultaneously 
dealt with at the hearing as this review application.  

 
1.15  A copy of the current premises licence (LN/201200420) is attached in Annex 1. 
 
 
2        THIS APPLICATION: 
 
2.1 On 16 September 2019 an application was made by the Licensing Authority for 

the review of Premises Licence LN/201200420. 
 

2.2 The review application relates to the prevention of crime and disorder licensing 
objective and is made on the grounds that smuggled goods have been found on the 

premises i.e.  non-duty paid cigarettes. 
 

2.3 The review application is to revoke the premises licence in its entirety. 
 
 

2.4 The review application was advertised in accordance with the requirements 
of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



2.5 Each of the Responsible Authorities were consulted in respect of the 
application. 

 
2.6 A copy of the review application is attached as Annex 2. Additional 

information is expected to follow in a Supplementary Report on behalf of the 
Licensing Authority. 

 
2.7 To date, no written response to the review has been provided by Mrs Irina 

Anchidim, Mr Marian Nantu or Mrs Mariana Nantu. 
 

 

 
3    RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS: 
 

3.1  No representations were received in respect of this review application: the  
Metropolitan Police have provided information as part of the transfer objection 
which shall be considered at the same time as the review hearing.  

 

 
4 PROPOSED LICENCE CONDITIONS: 
 
4.1 The Licensing Authority have proposed modification to conditions should the 

Licensing Sub-Committee be minded not to revoke the premises licence, and 
these are produced in Annex 3. 
 

4.2 The Licensing Authority further add that if the Licensing Sub-Committee is 
minded not to revoke the licence then the Licensing Authority also ask that 
the licence be suspended until the following actions have been completed: 

 
1. Full compliance with the licence conditions has been demonstrated. 
2. The named DPS has been reinstated or a Vary DPS application has been granted. 
3. A Minor Variation to update the plan has been granted. 
 
 

 

 
5 RELEVANT LAW, GUIDANCE & POLICIES: 
 
5.1 The paragraphs below are extracted from either : 

5.1.1 the Licensing Act 2003 (‘Act’); or 

5.1.2 the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State to the Home Office of 
March 2017 (‘Guid’); or 

5.1.3 the London Borough of Enfield’s Licensing Policy Statement of January 
2015 (‘Pol’). 

 
 General Principles : 
 
5.2 The Licensing Sub-Committee must carry out its functions with a view to 

promoting the licensing objectives [Act s.4(1)]. 
 

Page 2



5.3 The licensing objectives are : 

5.3.1 the prevention of crime and disorder; 

5.3.2 public safety; 

5.3.3 the prevention of public nuisance; & 

5.3.4 the protection of children from harm [Act s.4(2)]. 

 
5.4 In carrying out its functions, the Sub-Committee must also have regard to : 

5.4.1 the Council’s licensing policy statement; & 

5.4.2 guidance issued by the Secretary of State [Act s.4(3)]. 

 
 
 
 

Review: 
 
5.5 In reviewing a licence the Licensing Sub-Committee will consider, and take into 

account, the complaints history of the premises and all other relevant information 
[Pol s.10.3].  

 
5.6 A number of reviews may arise in connection with crime that is not directly 

connected with licensable activities, for example the sale of contraband goods. 
The Sub-Committee does not have the power to judge the criminality or 
otherwise of any issue. The Sub-Committee’s role is to ensure the promotion of 
the crime prevention objective [Guid s.11.24].  

 
5.7 There is certain criminal activity that may arise in connection with licensed 

premises which should be treated particularly seriously. These include the use of 
the premises for the sale or storage of smuggled tobacco and alcohol [Guid 
s.11.27].  

 
5.8 Where reviews arise in respect of these criminal activities and the Sub-

Committee determines that the crime prevention objective is being undermined, 
it is expected that revocation of the licence – even in the first instance – should 
be seriously considered [Guid s.11.28]. 

 
Decision : 

 

Page 3



5.9 Having heard all of the representations (from all parties) the Licensing Sub-
Committee must take such steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion of 
the licensing objectives. The steps are :  

5.9.1 to modify the conditions of the licence; 

5.9.2 to exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence; 

5.9.3 to remove the designated premises supervisor 

5.9.4 to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months; 

5.9.5 to revoke the licence [Act s.52]. 

 
5.10 In deciding which of these powers to invoke, the Sub-Committee should so far as 

possible seek to establish the cause or causes of the concerns which the 
representations identify. The remedial action taken should generally be directed 
at these causes and should generally be directed at those causes and should 
always be no more than an appropriate and proportionate response [Guid 
s.11.20]. 

 

Background Papers :  
None other than any identified within the 
report.  
 
Contact Officer :  
Ellie Green on 020 8379 8543 

 

 

Page 4



Annex 1Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



This page is intenti
[...]
 First names 

             

 
 Please tick yes 

I am 18 years old or over 
 

 

 

Current postal  
address if  
different from 
premises 
address 

      

 
Post town       Post Code       

 
Daytime contact telephone number       

 
E-mail address 
(optional)  

      

 

 

(B)  DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT 

 
Name and address 
      

Telephone number (if any) 
      

E-mail address (optional)  
      

 

Page 12



                       3                  F LIC 1A 

 

 (C)  DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT 
 
 Name and address 
Charlotte Palmer 
Licensing Authority 
London Borough of Enfield 
PO Box 57 
Civic Centre 
Silver Street 
EN1 3XH 

Telephone number: 020 8379 3965 

E-mail address: charlotte.palmer@enfield.gov.uk  

 

This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s) 
 Please tick one or more boxes 

1) the prevention of crime and disorder  
2) public safety  
3) the prevention of public nuisance  
4) the protection of children from harm  

 

Please state the ground(s) for review: (please read guidance note 1) 
 
Enfield Licensing Authority is seeking a review of the premises licence on the 
grounds that smuggled goods have been found on the premises ie.  non-duty paid 
cigarettes. 
 
This review is primarily based on the prevention of crime and disorder licensing 
objective. The review application is to revoke the premises licence in its 
entirety. 
 
Background: 
 
14/08/12 - The licence for this premises was granted to Mrs Irina Anchidim.  No 
changes have been made to the licence since that time. 
 
03/07/19 - Police received an allegation that the premises was selling ‘contraband’ 
cigarettes. 
 
06/08/19 - Officers from Enfield Council’s Licensing Enforcement Team, the Police 
Licensing Officer, HMRC Officers and a dog handler and dogs from Wagtail 
International carried out a day of unannounced visits to shops in the borough in a 
crackdown against the sale of illicit tobacco. 
 
One of the premise
[...]
 on to say that she was no longer connected to 
the premises and that he is the owner and it was him who brought the illicit cigarettes 
into the premises so the review should be sent to him.  He also said that the named 
Designated Premises Supervisor had not worked at the premises for several months.  
He was advised that a Transfer and Vary DPS application should have been 
submitted.  Mr Nantu confirmed that he was not a personal licence holder and that he 
would ask the DPS to return to work at the premises.  The Officer agreed to send Mr 
Nantu a link to the council's website from where the applications could be 
downloaded.  The link was sent later the same day. Inspection Report – Appendix 4. 
 
Additional Information: 
 
Home Office revised guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
(11.27), states that there are certain criminal activities that may arise in connection 
with licensed premises which should be treated particularly seriously. The list 
includes the use of licensed premises for the sale or storage of smuggled tobacco 
and alcohol (i.e. non duty paid products). 
 
The guidance (11.28) goes on to say that it is envisaged that responsible authorities 
will use the review procedures effectively to deter such activities and crime. Where 
reviews arise and the licensing authority determines that the crime prevention 
objective is being undermined through the premises being used to further crimes, it is 
expected that revocation of the licence – even in the first instance – should be 
seriously considered.  
 
Conclusion: 
 
Although this is the first time that smuggled goods have been found at this premises 
the Licensing Authority is of the opinion that given the large volume of cigarettes 
seized it is appropriate to recommend that this licence be revoked even in the first 
instance.   
 
The fact that the named Premises Licence Holder and DPS no longer work at the 
premises, the plan is not accurate and given the licence breaches the Licensing 
Authority has a lack of confidence in those running the business.   
 
If the Licensing Committee is minded not to revoke the licence then the Licensing 
Authority ask that the licence be suspended until the following actions have been 
completed: 
 
1. Full compliance with the licence conditions has been demonstrated. 
2. The named DPS has been reinstated or a Vary DPS application has been 

granted. 
3. A Minor Variation to update the plan has been granted. 
 
The Licensing Authority would also recommend the following amendments be made 
to the licence conditions: 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



                       6                  F LIC 1A 

Current Conditions: 
 
Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule 
 
3. There shall be no adult entertainment or services, activities or matters 
ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of 
children. 
 
4. Shutters shall be installed to the front of the premises. 
 
5. The Local Authority or similar proof of age scheme shall be operated and 
relevant material shall be displayed at the premises. Only passport, photographic 
driving licences or ID with the P.A.S.S. logo (Proof of Age Standards Scheme) may 
be accepted. 
Update to: 
A 'Think 25' proof of age scheme shall be operated and relevant material shall be 
displayed at the premises.   
 
6. No child, under the age of 18 years, shall be permitted to enter the premises 
unless accompanied by an adult. 
Remove – This is a mini market that closes at 8pm. 
 
7. A digital CCTV system must be installed in the premises complying with the 
following criteria: (1) Cameras must be sited to observe the entrance and exit doors, 
the alcohol displays, and floor areas; (2) Cameras on the entrances must capture full 
frame shots of the heads and shoulders of all people entering the premises i.e. 
capable of identification; (3) Cameras viewing till areas must capture frames not less 
then 50% of screen; (4) Cameras overlo
[...]
le; (3) Seller's VAT details, if applicable.  Copies of these documents 
shall be retained for no less than 12 months and shall be made available to 
police or authorised officers of the council on request within five working 
days of the request.  The most recent three months’ worth of receipts shall be 
kept on the premises and made available to the police or authorised officers 
of the council on request. 
 

13. All tobacco products which are not on the tobacco display shall be stored in a 
container clearly marked ‘Tobacco Stock’.  This container shall be kept within 
the store room or behind the sales counter.   
 

14. Tobacco products shall only be taken from the tobacco display behind the 
sales counter in order to make a sale. 
 

 
Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority 
 
 

Page 32



MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019/20 REPORT NO. 140 
 

 
Agenda - Part 

 
Item 

 

COMMITTEE : 
Licensing Sub-Committee 
6 November 2019 
 
REPORT OF : 
Principal Licensing Officer 
 
LEGISLATION : 
Licensing Act 2003 

SUBJECT : 
Transfer Application 
 
PREMISES : 
Pravalia De Acasa, 428 Green Lanes, N13 
5XG 
 
WARD : 
Palmers Green 

 
 
1 LICENSING HISTORY & CURRENT POSITION: 

 
1.1 A new premises licence (LN/201200420) was issued to Mrs Irina Anchidim on 

14 August 2012 without objection.  
 

1.2 The Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) has been Ms Myroforo Christofi, 
also since 14 August 2012. 
 

1.3 The current Premises Licence permits: 
 

        Hours the premises are open to the public: From 10:00 to 20:00 Monday to 
Saturday, and 10:00 to 16:00 Sunday. 
         
        Supply of alcohol (off supplies only): From 10:00 to 20:00 Monday to 
Saturday, and 10:00 to 16:00 Sunday. 
 
1.4 A review application was received on 16 September 2019 on behalf of the 

Licensing Authority. The details of that review application must be referred to and 
dealt with simultaneously as this transfer application.  

 
1.15  A copy of the current premises licence (LN/201200420) is attached in Annex 1 of 

the Review application report. 
 
 
2        THIS APPLICATION: 
 
2.1 On 19 September 2019, a transfer application was submitted by Mr Marian 

Nantu and Mrs Mariana Nanty, which included the consent form signed by Mrs 
Irina Anchidim. 

 
2.2 The transfer application had immediate effect.  
 
2.3 The Police were consulted in respect of the application. 
 
2.4 A copy of the transfer application is attached as Annex A. 
 
2.5 No Vary DPS application has been submitted at the time this report was 

prepared.  
 

Page 33 Agenda Item 4



 
 

 
3    RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS: 
 

3.1  Metropolitan Police: Notice was given (in accordance with Section 42(6)) that 
grant of the transfer application would undermine the crime prevention objective. 
The authority states that it is appropriate, for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives, to object to the transfer of Premises Licence (LN/201200420).  

 

3.2 A copy of the representation is attached as Annex B. 
 

3.3 No written response has been received by Mr Marian Nantu or Mrs Mariana 
Nantu to date. 

 

 
 
4 RELEVANT LAW, GUIDANCE & POLICIES: 
 
4.1 The paragraphs below are extracted from either: 

4.1.1 the Licensing Act 2003 (‘Act’); or 

4.1.2 the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State to the Home Office of 
March 2015 (‘Guid’); or 

4.1.3 the London Borough of Enfield’s Licensing Policy Statement of January 
2015 (‘Pol’). 

 
4.2 General Principles: 

4.2.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee must carry out its functions with a 
view to promoting the licensing objectives [Act s.4(1)]. 

4.2.2 The licensing objectives are : 

4.2.3 the prevention of crime and disorder; 

4.2.4 public safety; 

4.2.5 the prevention of public nuisance; & 

4.2.6 the protection of children from harm [Act s.4(2)]. 

 
4.3 In carrying out its functions, the Sub-Committee must also have regard to : 

4.3.1 the Council’s licensing policy statement; & 

4.3.2 guidance issued by the Secreta
[...]
1.9) 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 35



4.5 Decision: 
 
4.5.1 Having heard all of the representations (from both parties) the Licensing Sub-

Committee must decide whether to: 

 Grant the application; or 

 Reject the application.  

 

 

Background Papers :  
None other than any identified within the 
report.  
 
Contact Officer :  
Ellie Green on 020 8379 8543 

 

 

Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



F K01/37 

     

 

         
 

POLICE REPRESENTATION  
 
 
Name and address of premises:   Pravalia De Acasa 

           428 Green Lanes 
           Palmers Green 
           N13 5XG 

 
Type of Application:   Transfer Premises Licence 
 
 
The Application 
 
This is an application to transfer the premises licence from Mrs Irina Anchidim 
to Mr Marian Florin Nantu and Mrs Mariana Nantu. 
 
Location 
 
This grocery store is situated within a parade of shops with residential 
properties above on a busy thoroughfare.  
 
History 
 
I have researched Police crime and intelligence systems relating to this venue 
with a negative result. However, the Enfield Council Licensing Enforcement 
Team received an allegation that the store was selling ‘contraband’ cigarettes. 
 
The Police would like to object to the above application on the grounds of 
Crime and Disorder and make the representations below.  
 
In view of the allegation and as part of our partnership working, I attended the 
venue on 6th August along with Enfield Council Licensing Enforcement Officers 
and HMRC Officers to carry out a search for illegal cigarettes under the Wagtail 
Operation.  
 
Over 1000 packets of non duty paid cigarettes were found in store rooms and 
also in a specific area under the counter ready to sell. This is in contravention of 
Sec 144 of the Licensing Act 2003 – keeping of smuggled goods. 
 
A lone female employee at the time contacted a male – I now know to be Mr 
Marian Florin Nantu – 
[...]
tation dated 2nd Oct 2019 
 
On further research of Police systems more information was found with regard 
to Mr Marian Nantu and his character. 
 
In 2012 Mr Nantu was convicted and served 9 months imprisonment for a crime 
involving fraudulent activity. This shows a dishonest character and adds to the 
concerns of the Police that he would not adhere to lawful regulations with 
regard to a premises licence. 
 
 
 
Officer:   Karen Staff PC2237NA    Tel:  0208 345 3379 
 
NAMailbox-.Licensing@met.police.uk 
 
Date:  23rd Oct 2019 
  
 

Page 47

mailto:NAMailbox-.Licensing@met.police.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 2.10.2019 

 

- 207 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 2 OCTOBER 2019 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT (Chair) Chris Bond, Mahym Bedekova and Jim Steven 
 
ABSENT  

 
OFFICERS: Ellie Green (Principal Licensing Officer), Balbinder Kaur 

Geddes (Legal Services Representative), Jane Creer 
(Democratic Services) 

  
Also Attending: President and Vice President, Darji Mitra Mandal of the UK 

Centre on behalf of the applicant 
4 x Interested Parties 
1 x Press representative 

 
235   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Councillor Bond as Chair welcomed all those present and explained the order 
of the meeting. 
 
236   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
NOTED there were no declarations of interest. 
 
237   
DARJI MITRA MANDAL OF THE UK CENTRE, HINDU COMMUNITY 
CENTRE, 26 OAKTHORPE ROAD, LONDON, N13 5JL  (REPORT NO. 96)  
 
RECEIVED the application made by Darji Mitra Mandal of UK for the premises 
situated at T Darji Mitra Mandal of the UK Centre, Hindu Community Centre, 
26 Oakthorpe Road, London, N13 5JL for a Variation of Premises Licence 
LN/200600207. 
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by Ellie Green, Principal Licensing Officer, including: 

a. This was an application for a variation of a premises licence by Darji 
Mitra Mandal of UK for the premises at 26 Oakthorpe Road, P
[...]
he summary statement of the Interested Parties, emphasizing the 
changes in the location from what used to be a quiet road to the numerous 

Page 53



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 2.10.2019 

 

- 212 - 

problems now experienced, and the concerns that granting this application 
would make the situation worse and would be inappropriate. 

 
8. The Chair’s comments to objectors that some of the matters they raised 

could be dealt with by liaising with their local councillors or their MP. 
 

9. The summary statement of the Applicants that they understood the 
residents’ concerns and that it was a very busy road. However, the 
premises took very great care to mitigate noise, and did monitor noise 
levels. Everything was done as required by the licence. It was reiterated 
that residents were welcome to get in contact to discuss any issue. 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
1. In accordance with the principles of Section 100(a) of the Local 

Government Act 1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting 
for this item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act. 

 
The Panel retired, with the legal representative and committee 
administrator, to consider the application further and then the meeting 
reconvened in public. 
 

2. The Chairman made the following statement: 
 

“Having listened and read all the objections to this application and 
considered them with the Licensing Objectives of the London Borough 
of Enfield the panel have made the following decision: 

 
We grant the application in full subject to conditions as outlined in 
Annex 5 and with the amended times as agreed this morning. We add 
another condition and that is a limit of 300 attendees at anytime the 
premises are open. This is to be monitored by a dedicated person 
clicking in and out as the event goes on. This is to be added on the 
grounds of public safety.” 
 

3. The Licensing Sub-Committee

Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 6.11.2019 

 

- 260 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 6 NOVEMBER 2019 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT (Chair) Chris Bond, Derek Levy and Jim Steven 
 
ABSENT  

 
OFFICERS: Ellie Green (Principal Licensing Officer), Charlotte Palmer 

(Senior Licensing Enforcement Officer), PC Karen Staff 
(Metropolitan Police), Dina Boodhun (Legal Services 
Representative), Jane Creer (Democratic Services) 

  
Also Attending: Mr Marian Nantu (Pravalia De Acasa representative) 

1 x Press representative 
 
287   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Councillor Bond, Chair, welcomed all those present and explained the order of 
the meeting. 
 
288   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
NOTED there were no declarations of interest. 
 
289   
PRAVALIA DE ACASA, 428 GREEN LANES, LONDON N13 5XG  
(REPORT NO. 139)  
 
RECEIVED the application made by the Licensing Authority for a review of the 
Premises Licence (LN/201200420) held by Mrs Irina Anchidim at the premises 
known as and situated at Pravalia De Acasa, 428 Green Lanes, London, N13 
5XG. 
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by Ellie Green, Principal Licensing Officer, including: 

a. This hearing was to consider two applications, for a review of the 
licence and for a transfer of the licence, for Pravalia De Acasa, on 
Green Lanes, N13. 

b. Currently, sale of alcohol (off supplies only) was permitted from 10:00 
to 20:00 Monday to Saturday and 10:00 to 16:00 Sunday. 

c. Currently, the premises licence holder was Mrs Irina Anchidim and the 
designated premises supervisor (DPS) was Ms Myroforo Christofi. 



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 6.11.2019 

 

- 261 - 

d. On 16/9/19 an application for review of the premises licence was 
submitted by the Licensing Authority, on the grounds of prevention of 
crime and disorder, and seeking revocation of the premises licence in 
its entirety. A large number of non-duty paid cigarettes had been found 
on the premises. The application was set out in Annex 2 of the report. 

e. There had been no written response from the premises licence holder 
or from Mr and Mrs Nantu. 

f. As the two applications to be considered at the hearing overlapped, it 
was suggested that all parties made their representations then the sub-
committee members would retire to make the decision notices. 

g. Mr Nantu was present, as was Charlotte Palmer on behalf of the 
Licensing Authority, and PC Karen Staff on behalf of the Metropolitan 
Police in respect of the objection to the transfer of premises licence. 

h. It was clarified that the licence transfer application had immediate 
effect, but that if the sub-committee were minded to reject the 
application it would revert back to Mrs Anchidim. 

 
2. The statement of Charlotte Palmer, Senior Licensing Enforcement Officer, 

including: 
a. The review application was to revoke the premises licence in its 

entirety, based on the prevention of crime and disorder licensing 
objective as a result of the finding of non-duty paid tobacco. 

b. On 6/8/19 an unannounced visit was made to the premises by LB 
Enfield Licensing Enforcement Team officers, the Police Licensing 
Officer, HMRC officers and a dog handler and dogs from the Wagtail 
Operation. A number of packets of non-duty paid cigarettes were 
found. Packets also had foreign labelling and were not compliant. 
HMRC advised the estimated excise duty and VAT evaded on the 
cigarettes seized was £6684: this did not take into account any already 
sold. 

c. Mr Nantu had attended a formal interview under caution. A prosecution 
was ongoing. 

d. It was discovered that Mr Nantu had taken over the business in 2016 
but no application to change the licence details had been submitted. 

e. The plan on the licence was not accurate. Also, several licence 
conditions had not been complied with. This made officers less 
confident in the operator. 

f. It was acknowledged that Mr Nantu had acted quickly to rectify matters, 
by submitting the transfer application and sitting a licence holder exam 
for instance. A minor variation application had been completed 
incorrectly and officers had today explained again what needed to be 
done, plus the requirement for a personal licence application and a 
DPS application. 

g. This was the first time that smuggled goods had been found at the 
premises, but it was such a large amount that revocation was 
recommended, even in the first instance, and Home Office guidance on 
this was highlighted. 



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 6.11.2019 

 

- 262 - 

h. PC Karen Staff had also raised further concerns in respect of the 
operator’s willingness to comply with the law. 

i. The Licensing Authority still recommended revocation of the licence in 
its entirety. If the sub-committee was minded not to revoke the licence, 
then the Licensing Authority would ask that the licence be suspended 
until full compliance with the licence conditions had been 
demonstrated, the named DPS had been reinstated or a vary DPS 
application been granted, and a minor variation to update the plan had 
been granted. 
 

3. Charlotte Palmer responded to members’ questions to confirm that Mr 
Nantu had advised he had been running the business since 2016, but this 
was only discovered at the inspection as no notification had been sent to 
the Licensing Team. Legal requirements related to surrender of a licence 
or giving notice of changes of licence holders. 
  

4. The statement of PC Karen Staff, including: 
a. The Metropolitan Police objected to the transfer application on the 

grounds of crime and disorder. 
b. Consideration had to be given to the operator’s integrity and desire and 

intention to uphold the law. Mr Nantu had shown a disregard for the law 
due to his smuggling actions and sale of non-duty paid cigarettes. 

c. Licence holders had to promote the licensing objectives, and Police did 
not have confidence that Mr Nantu would adhere to lawful regulations. 
 

5. PC Karen Staff responded to members’ questions regarding a spent 
conviction of Mr Nantu that this was notified as it showed a dishonest 
character. That crime did not have a direct bearing on a licensed premises 
as it related to an unrelated fraudulent act, but it was raised in respect of 
Mr Nantu’s character. 
 

6. The statement of Mr Marian Nantu, that he was so sorry about what 
happened and that he was trying to do everything he could. He wanted to 
give assurance this issue would not happen again and he would do 
everything to be a good character. 

 
7. Mr Nantu responded to questions, including: 

a. In response to the question from PC Karen Staff, Mr Nantu responded 
that he did know that the cigarettes were not allowed to be sold legally. 
The reason he bought them was after talking to people who had a shop 
like his, but the problem was that he was not given an invoice. 

b. In response to further questions that bearing in mind the cigarettes 
were not legal and any invoice would have been fraudulent, Mr Nantu 
agreed that he did not have the cigarettes on show because he knew 
they were not legal. The cigarettes had been bought from a man in a 
van and he knew that was illegal. 



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 6.11.2019 

 

- 263 - 

c. In response to the question that for a first time this had been a large 
amount of money to invest in cigarettes, Mr Nantu advised this was the 
amount the seller had and asked him if he wanted to buy. 

 
8. The summary statement of Ellie Green, Principal Licensing Officer, 

including: 
a. Having heard the representations from all parties it was for the sub-

committee to consider steps which were appropriate and in support of 
the licensing objectives, as set out in part 5 of the officers’ report in 
respect of the review. Attention was also drawn to the relevant law, 
guidance and policies and that where a sub-committee determined that 
the crime prevention objective was being undermined it was expected 
that revocation of the licence – even in the first instance – should be 
seriously considered. 

b. In respect of the transfer application, the sub-committee must decide 
whether to grant the application or to refuse the application. 

c. In response to members’ queries it was confirmed that if the transfer 
was refused the licence would revert to Mrs Anchidim, but any 
revocation of the licence would also apply in that case. 

 
9. The summary statement of Charlotte Palmer, Senior Licensing 

Enforcement Officer, that the Licensing Authority considered it appropriate 
for the licence to be revoked, even in a first instance. 
 

10.  PC Karen Staff confirmed that her earlier statement still stood. 
 

11. Mr Nantu reiterated that he was so sorry and this would not happen again. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1. In accordance with the principles of Section 100(a) of the Local 

Government Act 1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting 
for this item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act. 

 
The Panel retired, with the legal representative and committee 
administrator, to consider the application further and then the meeting 
reconvened in public. 
 

2. The Chairman made the following statement: 
 

“The Licensing Sub-Committee has considered all the representations 
and has decided to revoke the licence given that the crime prevention 
objective has been undermined in that the premises have been used 
for the sale and storage of smuggled tobacco.” 
 

3. The Licensing Sub-Committee resolved to revoke the licence. 



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 6.11.2019 

 

- 264 - 

 
 
290   
PRAVALIA DE ACASA, 428 GREEN LANES, LONDON N13 5XG  
(REPORT NO. 140)  
 
RECEIVED the application made by Mr Marian Nantu and Mrs Mariana Nantu 
for the premises known as and situated at Pravalia De Acasa, 428 Green 
Lanes, London, N13 5XG for a transfer of Premises Licence LN/201200420. 
 
NOTED that this application was discussed alongside the review application 
as above. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1. In accordance with the principles of Section 100(a) of the Local 

Government Act 1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting 
for this item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act. 

 
The Panel retired, with the legal representative and committee 
administrator, to consider the application further and then the meeting 
reconvened in public. 
 

2. The Chairman made the following statement: 
 

“The Licensing Sub-Committee has considered the application to 
transfer the premises licence and has decided not to grant the 
application as it has a lack of confidence with the applicants running 
the premises and adhering to the lawful regulations with a premises 
licence.” 
 

3. The Licensing Sub-Committee resolved that the application be refused. 
 
291   
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RECEIVED the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 2 October 2019. 
 
AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 2 October 2019 as 
a correct record. 
 
 
 


